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1. Jawi materials in Indonesia: An analysis of the newspapers and the journals between
1907-1945.

Mina HATTORI (Gifu Shotoku Gakuen University)
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1. Jawi materials in Indonesia: An analysis of the newspapers and the
journals between 1900-1945.
Mina HATTORI(Gifu Shotoku Gakuen University)

This paper attempts to examine the trend how Jawi was used in the Islamic journals, books
written by Islamic reformists in West Sumatra between 1900~1945. In West Sumatra,
playing an important role in the spread of reformist ideas to other areas, usually the term
“Arab-Melayu” is used to express Malay language with Arabic character, instead of the team
“Jawi”.

To spread “the true Islamic teaching”, the Islamic reformist published a lot of Islamic
journals, newspapers and books as their new media, and they often used Jawi (Arab-Melayu)
as their medium language. Mahmud Yunus pointed out nine Islamic journals in the first

period 1911-1920. Al-Munir (The Illuminative) was the first Islamic journal published in



West Sumatra, maybe in Indonesia. It was published at Padang from 1911-1916 and was
written by Jawi (Arab-Melayu). Its aim was to guide the people to true religion, to augment
the reformists’s knowledge and strengthen their brotherhood and peaceful relations. There
were also translated articles from Middle East journals, including Al-Manar of Egypt.
Besides Al-Munir, Al-Munir al-Manar (1918:Padang Panjang), Al-Mizan (1918:Manindjau),
Al-Imam (1919:Padang), Al-Ittifag wal iftiraq (1919:Padang panjang), Al-Bajan (1919:Fort de
Kock), Al-Basyir (1920:Batu Sangkar), Al-Ittigan (1920: Manindjau), Noeroel Jagin (1920:
Batu Sangkar) were published. These Islamic Journals were written by Jawi (Arab-Melayu).

After these nine Islamic journals were published in the first period 1911-1920, a lot of
other Islamic journals were published. But among these journals, only six journals were
written by Jawi (Arab-Melayu). After 1920s, a number of the journals written by Latin
character were increased gradually with the penetration of education.

Besides these Islamic journals, some Islamic books written by Jawi (Arab-Melayu) could
be found. Ahmad Chatib (1855-1916) was Minangkabau scholar who became the leading
Syafii shaykh at the Masdjid al-Haram, Makkah at the turn of the 20" century. He used Jawi
(Arab-Melayu) in his books. He exercised great influence on the students from West
Sumatra at Makkah during the last two decades of the 20" century until well into the
beginning of the 20th century and was the source of modernist Muslim thinking which they
spread in Indonesia. Abdul Karim Amrullah (1879-1945), knowen as HAMKA'’s father, was
also very famous ulama in West Sumatra. Mostly his books were written by Jawi
(Arab-Melayu). His teachings were characterized by criticism and attacks on all practices
with which he did not agree, and he was very active in the reformist movement by using his
writings.

In conclusion, though with the penetration of secular education, the journals written by
Latin character were gradually increased, Jawi (Arab-Melayu) was used in the Islamic
journals, books written by Islamic reformists in West Sumatra, especially in the first period

1911-1920.

(This paper is the summary of the presentation at the 9th meeting of the Study Group of the
Jawi Documents, held on April 18, 2002, at Sophia University.)

Appendix 1. Islamic journals in the first period 1911-1920.

Period of Place of
Title publication Language publication
1 Al-Munir 1911-1916 Arab-Melayu Padang
2 Al-Munir Al-Manar 1918- Arab-Melayu Padang Panjang
3 Al-Bajan 1919- Arab-Melayu Parabek: Fort de Kock
4  Al-Imam 1919- Arab-Melayu Padang
5 Al-Basyir 1920- Arab-Melayu Sungayang:



Appendix 2. Islamic Journals between 1911-1945.
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10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

Al-Ittigan

Al-Ittifaq wal iftiraq
Al-Mizan

Noeroel Jaqin

Title
El-Adab
Annoer boeat amal
Bahteramasa
Al-Bajan
Barisan Kita
Boeka-Mata
Al-Choetbah

Al-Falaah
Al-Hoeda

Al-I'Taam

Inshaf

Igbaloeh haq
Al-Islaah

Islam

Islam

Al-Itgan

Al-Ittifiq wal iffiraq
Kemaoean zaman
Medan Ra'jat Merdeka
Al-Mizan
Al-Moenawwarah
Al-Munir
Noeroeljasin
Noeroeljagin ~ "B"
Pelita Muslimin
Penerangan Islam

Penjoeloeh ra'jat

1920-

1919-1924
1918-1922
1920-

Period of

publication

1928-
1932-
1936-
1919-1921
1933-
1925-
1932-

1937-1938
1930-
1922-1923
1933-
1926-
1940-
1935-
1931-
1920-
1919-1924
1927-
1931-
1918-1922
1934-
1911-1915
1928-
1929-
1922-
1938-1939
1939-

Arab-Melayu
Arab-Melayu

Arab-Melayu
Arab-Melayu

Language

Latin and
Arab-Melayu
Arab-Melayu
Arab-Melayu

Arab-Melayu

Arab-Melayu

Arab-Melayu
Arabic

Batusangkar
Manindjau
Padang
Panjang:Badezst
Manindjau

Batu Sangkar

Place of publication
Fort v.d. Capellen
Pariaman
Pariaman
Fort de Kock
Pajakoemboeh
Padang
Padang

Padang Pandjang
Fort de Kock
Fort de Kock
Batoe Sangkar
Padang

Fort de Kock
Padang

Padang

Fort de Kock
Padang Pandjang
Padang Pandjang
Padang
Manindjau

Soelit Air (Solok)
Padang

Fort van der Capellen
Fort de Kock
Fort de Kock
Fort de Kock

Padang



28
29
30

31

Pertahanan Islam 1939-
Pewarta Islam 1923-1926
Soeara Moeslimin 1932-1933

Soearti: ~ Soeara Tarbijah

Islamijah 1937-1942

Appendix 3. Books written by Abdul Karim Amrullah
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13
14
15
16

17

18
19
20
21
22

23

Title
Izharul Asathir Mudhallin fi Tasyabbuhi-him bil

1 Muhtadin

2 As-Suyuful Qathi'ah fi Da'awiy Ai-Kadzibah

3 Umdatul Anam fi 'TImil Kalam

4 Dar-ul Mafasid

5 Qathi'u Rigabil Mulhidin fi 'Aqa-idil Mufsidin

6 Iqazhun Niyami fi Amril Qiyami

7 Syamsul Hidayah (Nazham)

8 Al-Fawa-idul 'Aliyyah

9  Sullamul Wushul
10 Kitab Lima Risalah
11 Mursyidul Tujjar
12 Pertimbangan Adat Limbago Alam Minangkabau (vol.1)
13 Pertimbangan Adat Limbago Alam Minangkabau (vol.2)
14  Pertimbangan Adat Limbago Alam Minangkabau (vol.3)
15 Pertimbangan Adat Limbago Alam Minangkabau (vol.4)
16 Al-Ifshah
17 Al-Burhan fi Tafsiril Qur-an
18 Kitabur Rahmah
19 Dinullah
20 Sendi Aman Tiang Selamat  (vol.1)
21 Sendi Aman Tiang Selamat  (vol.2)
22 Pembuka Mata
23 Al-Qaulush Shahih
24  Cermin Terus
25 An-Nida-u
26 Pedoman Guru
27 Pelita (vol.1)
28 Pelita (vol.2)

Year of

writing

1907
1907

1912

1912
1914

1919

1922
1922
1925
1923
1926
1929
1930
1930

1934

Fort de Kock

Fort de Kock

Fort van der Capellen

Boekit Tinggi

Year of

publication

1908
1909
1910

1912
1913
1915
1915
1916
1918
1918
1918
1918

1922
1922
1923
1924
1926
1923
1926
1930
1930
1930
1930

Language

Arab-Melayu
Arab-Melayu

Arab-Melayu

Arab
Arab-Melayu

Arab-Melayu
Arab-Melayu
Arab-Melayu
Arab-Melayu

Arab-Melayu
Arab-Melayu
Arab-Melayu
Arab-Melayu
Arab-Melayu
Arab-Melayu
Arab-Melayu
Arab-Melayu
Arab-Melayu
Arab-Melayu



24 29 Membantah Islam dan Kebangsaan
25 30 Al-Fara-idh

26 31 Asy-Syir'ah (berbahasa Arab)
27 32 Al-lhsan
28 33 Al-Basha-ir (vol.1)
34 Al-Basha-ir (vol.2)
29 35 Al-Mishbah
30 36 Al-Kawakibud Durriyah
31 37 Hanya Allah

1931

1935 1935 Arab-Melayu
Arab-Melayu,

1938 1938 Arab

1938

1938 1938 Arab-Melayu

1938 1938 Arab-Melayu

1940 1940 Arab

1940 1940 Arab-Melayu

1943 1946 Latin
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